North Dakota law.
Legislative Assembly.

APPROPRIATION FOR WATER IN CAPITOL BUILDING.

CHAPTER 89.

JOINT RESOLUTION Providing for the Purchase of Water for Capitol Building.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

[\$ 1.] APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated a sufficient sum to pay for water for the use at the capitol building at Bismarck, and the Secretary of the Territory is hereby authorized to contract for and provide water for such purposes.

Approved, February 11, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR WINDOW SHADES.

CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT to provide Shades for Windows in the "House."

Be it enacted by the Legislative Asssembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] That C. H. Phelps is hereby directed to purchase and place in position nineteen (19) shades for windows in the "House" not already provided therewith.
- § 2. That there is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated forty-seven and 50-100 dollars to be used in payment of shades so furnished.

Approved, March 2, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR PAGES OF THE COUNCIL.

CHAPTER 91.

AN ACN making Appropriation to pay Geo. Hughes and Charles Healy for Services as Pages of the Council.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota.

- § 1. Per diem.] That Geo. Hughes and Charles Healy be and are hereby allowed the sum of two dollars per day for each and every day actually employed as pages of the council.
- § 2. APPROPRIATION.] That the sum of two hundred and forty dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the territorial treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of the service herein mentioned.
- § . This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 9, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR PURCHASE OF FUEL.

CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT Authorizing the Secretary of the Territory to Purchave Fuel for the Capitol Building during the Present Session of the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the Legislative , Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

[§ 1.] SECRETARY AUTHORIZED TO PURCHASE.] That the secretary of the recritory is hereby authorized and instructed to provide the necessary fuel for heating the capitol building during the present session of the legislature; and a sufficient amount is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated for the payment thereof, *Providing*, That the amount furnished by the general government for that purpose as provided by law shall be found insufficient.

Approved, March 7, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR PURCHASE OF FUEL.

CHAPTER 93.

JOINT RESOLUTION.

Resolved by the Council and House of Representatives:

APPROPRIATION.] That the secretary of the Territory be, and is hereby instructed to contract and pay for one hundred tons of coal for the use of the capitol building, and that sufficient money is hereby appropriated out of the general fund to pay for the same, to be paid out by an order from the territorial Auditor.

Approved, January 29, 1885.

APPROPRIATION TO PAY FOR FUEL.

CHAPTER 94.

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Pay for Fuel used in Heating the Capitol Building.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Sum allowed.] That there is hereby allowed to William M. Pye, Sr., the sum of (\$931.36) nine hundred and thirty-one and 36-100 dollars, as payment for fuel furnished by him and used in heating the capitol building of the Territory of Dakota.
- § 2. APPROPRIATION.] The sum of (\$931.36) is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the Territory of Dakota for the purpose of paying the same.
- § 3. This act shall have effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

APPROPRIATION DONATED TO O. N. FARLEY.

CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT to Appropriate the sum of Two Hundred and Sixty Dollars as a Donation to O. N. Farley.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there shall be appropriated from the funds now in the hands of the treasurer of the Territory, the sum of two hundred and sixty dollars to be paid to O. N. Farley, as a donation from the Territory of Dakota, and the territorial Auditor shall be and hereby is instructed to draw his warrant for said amount.
- § 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR PAGES OF THE HOUSE.

CHAPTER 96.

AN ACT Making Appropriations to pay Fred H. Lounsberry, Frank Armstrong and Henry Murphy for Services as Pages of the House.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] That Fred Lounsberry, Frank Armstrong and Henry Murphy be and are hereby allowed the sum of two (2) dollars per day for each and every day actually employed as pages of the house.
- § 2. ACCOUNT TO BE CERTIFIED.] That the sum of two hundred and forty (240) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the territorial treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of the sum herein mentioned.

- § 3. That said sum shall be audited and paid out of the territorial treasury upon an account certified by the Speaker of the House.
- § 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its pessage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR PRINTING JOURNALS.

CHAPTER 97.

JOINT RESOLUTION to provide for the Payment of Printing and Binding Council and House Journals for the Sixteenth Legislative Assembly.

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Council Concurring:

- § 1. APPROPRIATIONS.] There is hereby appropriated out of the treasury of the Territory a sum sufficient to pay for the printing and binding of the journals of the Sixteenth Legislative Assembly in accordance with resolutions passed by the Council and House of Representatives.
- § 2. Duty of clerks.] It is hereby made the duty of the chief clerks of the respective houses to prepare for the printer any appendix, record of bills or index necessary to complete the bound edition, and it is further made the duty of said clerks to place at the disposal of the territorial Librarian fifty copies of the journal of each house, the balance of the bound edition to be distributed among the various territorial officers and the members of the legislature.
- § 3. BILLS TO BE CERTIFIED.] All bills for the printing and binding required by this resolution shall be certified to by the respective chief clerk of each house and the secretary of the Territory, whereupon it is the duty of the Auditor to draw a warrant on the general fund in payment of such bills out of any money not otherwise appropriated.
- § 4. This resolution shall [take] effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR POSTMASTER AND CLERK.

CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT Appropriating funds for paying the Postmaster and Clerk of Committee on Counties of the Council.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATED.] There is hereby appropriated from the funds in the territorial treasury the sum of one hundred and sixteen dollars or so much thereof as is necessary to pay for the services of J. A. Fry, the postmaster of the council.
- § 2. Amount to be certified.] The amount due such officer shall be audited and paid out of the territorial treasury upon an account certified by the president of the council.
- § 3. That there is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of one hundred [and] fifty two dollars to pay for the services of F. W. Rogers as clerk of the committee on counties and as assistant enrolling clerk of the council.
- § 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR ALL EMPLOYES AT CAPITOL.

CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT to Appropriate funds for the Payment of all Persons Employed in and about the Capitol Building by Authority of the Legislative Assembly.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Accounts to BE CERTIFIED] That the accounts of all persons employed by the authority of the Legislative Assembly 1885—21

in and about the capitol building when approved by the president of the Council and the speaker of the House of Representatives, shall be a sufficient authority for the territorial Auditor to draw his warrant on the territorial treasury for the several sums named in such accounts for services rendered.

- \$ 2. Appropriation.] That there is hereby appropriated out of the territorial treasury a sum sufficient to pay for services of persons so employed.
- This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 12, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR ASSISTANT CLERKS AND ASSISTANT SER-GEANT AT-ARMS.

CHAPFER 100.

AN ACT Appropriating funds for Paving the Assistant Clerks and Assistant Sergeant at arms of the Council and House.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.] That there is hereby appropriated from the funds in the territorial treasury the sum of twelve hundred dollars, or so much thereof as is necessary, to pay for the services of the assistant clerks in the House of Representatives and for the assistant sergeant-at-arms of the respective bodies.

§ 2. Amount certified.] The respective amounts due each officer shall be audited and paid out of the territorial treasury upon an account certified by the respective presiding officers of

the two houses of said assembly.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 4, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR PRINTING FOR LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

CHAPTER 101.

JOINT RESOLUTION Providing for certain Public Printing, and Making Appropriation for the same,

Resolved by the Council and House of Representatives:

SECRETARY AUTHORIZED TO PROCURE PRINTING. That fhe Secretary of the Territory is hereby authorized to procure from the public printer the printing, at a rate not exceeding that established by the government for similar work, of not more than one hundred copies each of all bills, resolutions and memorials ordered printed by the House of Representatives or the council of this session, and for which payment has not been otherwise provided for. Upon presentation to the territorial Auditor of a properly verified account for printing done under the provisions of this resolution, such account having been approved in writing by the secretary of the Territory, the Auditor shall draw his warrant on the territorial treasurer or the amount of said bill or bills; and there is hereby appropriated from the territorial treasury such sum as may be necessary to pay for said printing. Approved, January 31, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR PAY OF STENOGRAPHERS.

CHAPTER 102.

JOINT RESOLUTION Authorizing the President of the Council and Speaker of the House to Appoint Stenographers for their Respective Bodies.

Be it resolved by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Dakota:

AUTHORITY TO EMPLOY APPROPRIATION.] The president of the Council and speaker of the House of Representatives of the Terri-

tory of Dakota are authorized and it is hereby made their duty to appoint a competent and skilled stenographer for their respective houses. Such stenographers shall be under the direction and control of the president and speaker respectively for the service of the various committees of the respective houses. Each of said stenographers shall receive six dollars per day for the time actually employed by them in the performance of their duties, which services shall be audited and paid out of the territorial treasury on the certificate of the president of the Council and speaker of the House of Representatives that said services were actually performed and that the bill for such services was [is] correct and just.

Approved, February 11, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR ASSISTANT ENROLLING CLERKS.

CHAPTER 103.

JOINT RESOLUTION Authorizing the President of the Council and Speaker of the House to Appoint an Assistant !Engrossing Clerk, and Assistant Clerk of the Council and House of Representatives.

Be it resolved by the Council and House of Representatives of the Terriritory of Dakota:

AUTHORITY TO APPOINT—APPROPRIATION.] That the president of the Council and speaker of the House of Representatives are authorized to appoint when necessary an assistant enrolling and engrossing clerk, and an additional assistant clerk of the Council and House of Representatives respectively. Each of said clerks shall receive for their services the sum of five dollars per day for the time actually and necessarily employed in the discharge of their duties, to be audited and paid out of the territorial treasury on the certificate to and allowance of, their account of services by the said president and speaker respectively.

Approved, February 11, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR EMPLOYMENT OF ENROLLING CLERKS.

CHAPTER 104.

JOINT RESOLUTION.

Resolved by the Council, the House of Representatives concurring:

AUTHORITY TO EMPLOY, ETC.] That the president of the Council and the speaker of the House are hereby authorized to employ such additional engrossing and enrolling clerks for both branches of the Legislature as are in their judgment deemed necessary for a proper fulfillment of the duties required of the committees of each House; and there is hereby appropriate! out of any funds in the treasury a sum of money sufficient to cover the expenses of such additional service.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR CLERKS AND OTHER SUBORDINATE OFFI-CERS.

CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT Compensating the Clerks and other Supordinate Officers of the Council and House of Representatives for extra Services

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Extra compensation.] That the chief clerks, assistant chief clerks and enrolling and engrossing clerks of the Council and House of Representatives and the sergeant-at-arms, assistant sergeant-at-arms and other subordinate officers, excepting pages, be paid the sum of \$25 each for extra services rendered during the sixteenth session of the Legislative Assembly.
- § 2. WARRANT AUTHORIZED.] Upon the certificate of the president of the Council and speaker of the House of Representatives,

duly attested by the chief clerks of their respective Houses, the territorial Auditor shall draw his warrant for the sum so named on the territorial Treasurer, whereupon the territorial Treasurer shall pay the same out of any moneys in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated.

- § 3. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this act, out of any money in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated.
- § 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval; *Provided*, That this act shall apply only to such officers as had taken the oath of office prior to March 5th.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR ENROLLING CLERKS.

CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT Providing for Compensation for V V. Barnes and Chas. Richardson for Labor on Committees of Engrossment and Enrollment in House and Council respectively.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated, fifty dollars each to V. V Barnes and Charles Richardson as compensation for labor performed on committee of engrossment and enrollment of their respective Houses.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR EXTRA SERVICES OF CLERKS.

CHAPTER 107.

APPROPRIATION] WHEREAS, Under a joint resolution passed by the Council and House of Representatives on the 13th day of

March, 1885, known as House bill 426, there was appropriated \$600 (six hundred dollars) for extra services by the clerks and other subordinate officers of the session; and

WHEREAS, There is a deficiency of \$200 (two hundred dollars) existing for the purpose named in said bill, therefore be it

Resolved, By the Council, the House concurring, that there is hereby appropriated \$200 (two hundred dollars) or as much thereof as is necessary to carry out the provisions of said act.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

APPROPRIATION FOR CLERK FOR COMMITTEE.

CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT Providing a Clerk for the Committee on Appropriations.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. AUTHORITY TO EMPLOY.] That the committee on appropriations of the house be authorized to employ a clerk for said committee during the remainder of the sixteenth session of the Legislative Assembly of Dakota Territory, to receive the same pay and be paid in the same manner as the clerk of the judiciary committee, whose duty in addition to that of clerk of said appropriation committee and when not so employed, shall be to assist other committees as clerk, under and by direction of the speaker of the house.
- § 2. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated from the territorial treasury such an amount as may be necessary to pay said clerk according to provisions of said act.

Approved, February 13, 1885.

APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT SERGEANT-AT-ARMS.

CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT to amend an Act Entitled an Act to employ an Assistant Sergeant at-Arms for the Council and House of Representatives and to provide their Compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

That section one, chapter 78, of the laws of 1883 be amended so as to read as follows:

- § 1. Presiding officers to appoint.] There shall be appointed by the president of the council and the speaker of the House one watchman and one assistant sergeant at-arms and the president of the council shall appoint a postmaster to discharge the duties pertaining to that office for both council and house, the duties of which postmaster shall be prescribed by the president of the council. The assistant sergeant at-arms shall discharge the several duties of the sergeant at-arms in case of his absence, or inability to serve, and shall, alternately with the watchman serve as night watchman of the halls of the Council and House of Representatives.
 - § .2 This act shall take effect from and after its approval. Approved, February 10, 1885.

EXTENDING THE EXTRA TIME FOR CHIEF CLERKS.

CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT to amend Chapter 49 of the Session laws of 1883 Entitled "AN ACT to amend Section 13 of Chapter 20 of the Political Code" relating to extra per diem to Chief Clerk.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. SIXTY DAYS ALLOWED.] That section one (1) of said act is hereby amended by striking out the word "forty" (40) where it

occurs in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty" (60).

- § 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.
- § 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

License Funds.

CHAPTER 111.

AN ACT to amend Section 53 of Chapter 44 of the laws of 1883, and to provide what Fund, money paid to the County Treasurer for Licenses to sell Intoxicating liquors, shall be applied.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. LICENSE FUNDS WITHDRAWN FROM PUBLIC SCHOOLS.] That section 53 of chapter 44, of the laws of 1883, be, and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words: "And all money paid into the county treasury for license to sell intoxicating liquors."
- § 2. Paid to general county fund.] All fines, forfeitures and pecuniary penalties prescribed as a punishment for crime and collected under the general laws of the Territory: and all money paid into the county treasury for license to sell intoxicating liquors in the various counties, shall be placed in and become a part of the general county fund.
- § 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 15, 1885.

Approved, February 26, 1885.

1885 - 22